AZUSA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION #21-22:31

A RESOLUTION BY THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE AZUSA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FILING OF APPLICATION(S) FOR THE CALIFORNIA PRESCHOOL, TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN AND FULL-DAY KINDERGARTEN FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Azusa Unified School District ("District") is applying to the State Allocation Board for approval of transitional kindergarten and/or preschool projects under the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Section 17375(e)(2) of the Education Code requires that a school district applying for grants from the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program for a transitional kindergarten project pass a resolution at a public meeting of the governing board of the school district stating the school district's intent to offer, or expand enrollment in, a transitional kindergarten program; and

WHEREAS, Section 17375(e)(3) of the Education Code requires that a school district applying for grants from the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program for a preschool project pass a resolution at a public meeting of the governing board of the school district stating the school district's intent to expand enrollment in a preschool program and apply for expanded program service funding, and certify that the school district has or will apply for a contract to operate a preschool program before occupying the to-beconstructed or retrofitted facility; and

WHEREAS, the District currently operates full-day transitional kindergarten at Alice M. Ellington Elementary, Charles H. Lee Elementary, Clifford D. Murray Elementary, Henry Dalton Elementary, Longfellow, Magnolia Elementary, Paramount Elementary, Valleydale Elementary, Victor F. Hodge Elementary, W. R. Powell Elementary;

WHEREAS, as a result of the expansion of transitional kindergarten under Section 48000 of the Education Code to serve additional students, the District will be expanding its offering of transitional kindergarten to all its elementary sites by increasing the number of classrooms needed to serve students in preschool and transitional kindergarten.

NOW THEREFORE, the Governing Board of the Azusa Unified School District hereby resolves, determines, and finds the following:

1. The Authorized Representatives of the District are hereby authorized to file applications with the State Allocation Board for funding under the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program.

- 2. The Governing Board of the District authorizes the District Representatives to execute the documents as necessary to carry out the provisions of this resolution.
- 3. That, with the receipt of funds from the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program, the District will continue to provide full-day transitional kindergarten and full-day kindergarten instruction at all of its elementary school sites pursuant to Sections 8972 and 8973 of the Education Code.
- 4. That, contingent on the receipt of funds from the California Preschool, Transitional Kindergarten and Full-Day Kindergarten Facilities Grant Program for any preschool program facilities, the District will expand its enrollment in a preschool program and apply for expanded program service funding, and the District certifies that it has or will apply for a contract to operate a preschool program before occupying any to-be-constructed or retrofitted facilities.

APPROVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Board of the Azusa Unified School District, this 19th day of April 2022, by the following vote:

AYES: _____

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN: _____

I, _____, Xilonin Cruz-Gonzalez, Clerk of the Governing Board, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted by said Board at a regularly called and conducted meeting held on said date.

Xilonin Cruz-Gonzalez, Clerk of the Governing Board